

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC08-1786

Lower Tribunal Case No.: 2008-
10,621(20D)

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

vs.

MICHELLE BERTHIAUME,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT, MICHELLE BERTHIAUME'S ANSWER BRIEF
AND
BRIEF ON CROSS-PETITION

G. Michael Keenan, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 334839
G. MICHAEL KEENAN, P.A.
Attorneys for Respondent
1532 Old Okeechobee Road
Suite 103
West Palm Beach, Florida 33409
(561) 684-9601 Telephone
(561) 684-9602 Telefax

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES.....	vii
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. THE REFEREE ERRED IN PROHIBITING RESPONDENT FROM DEFENDING AGAINST THE COMPLAINT FILED AGAINST HER BY TAKING DISCOVERY AND INTRODUCING EVIDENCE OF THE FLORIDA BAR’S FAILURE TO FOLLOW ITS OWN RULES.....	13
II. THE REFEREE’S FINDING THAT RESPONDENT DID NOT VIOLATE RULE 4-8.4(c) IS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL COMPETENT EVIDENCE. MOREOVER, THE FLORIDA BAR ABANDONED ITS CLAIM THAT RESPONDENT ACTED WITH FRAUDULENT INTENT.....	16
III. A PUBLIC REPRIMAND IS THE APPROPRIATE SANCTION IN THIS CASE. THERE IS NO BASES IN THE STANDARDS OR CASE LAW FOR A NINETY-ONE (91) DAY SUSPENSION.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	42
CERTIFICATION OF FONT SIZE AND STYLE.....	43

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>The Florida Bar v. Anderson,</u> 538 So.2d 582 (Fla. 1989).....	31
<u>The Florida Bar v. Re: Brooks,</u> 336 So.2d 359 (Fla. 1976).....	31
<u>The Florida Bar v. Buckle,</u> 771 So.2d 1131 (Fla. 2000).....	27
<u>The Florida Bar v. Carson,</u> 737 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1999).....	28
<u>The Florida Bar v. Cocalis,</u> 959 So.2d 163 (Fla. 2007).....	28
<u>The Florida Bar v. Day,</u> 520 So.2d 582 (Fla. 1988).....	28
<u>The Florida Bar v. Fatolitis,</u> 546 So.2d 1054 (Fla. 1989).....	30
<u>The Florida Bar v. Feinberg,</u> 760 So.2d 933 (Fla. 2000).....	30
<u>The Florida Bar v. Hagglund,</u> 372 So.2d 76 (Fla. 1979).....	31
<u>The Florida Bar v. Martocci,</u> 791 So.2d 1074 (Fla. 2001).....	27
<u>The Florida Bar v. McKenzie,</u> 432 So.2d 566 (Fla. 1983).....	29

TABLE OF CITATIONS (contd.)

<u>The Florida Bar v. McLawhorn,</u> 535 So.2d 602 (Fla. 1988).....	30
<u>The Florida Bar v. Neu,</u> 597 So.2d 266, 268 (Fla. 1992).....	16,22
<u>The Florida Bar v. Orr,</u> 504 So.2d 753 (Fla. 1987).....	28
<u>The Florida Bar v. Pahules,</u> 233 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1970).....	35
<u>The Florida Bar v. Pearce,</u> 356 So.2d 317 (Fla. 1978).....	31
<u>The Florida Bar v. Riggs,</u> 944 So.2d 167 (Fla. 2006).....	19
<u>The Florida Bar v. Rubin,</u> 362 So.2d 12, 15 (Fla. 1978).....	13
<u>The Florida Bar v. Sax,</u> 530 So.2d 284 (Fla. 1988).....	31
<u>The Florida Bar v. Seidel,</u> 510 So.2d 871 (Fla. 1987).....	29
<u>The Florida Bar v. Shankman,</u> 41 So.3d 166 (Fla. 2010).....	15,19
<u>The Florida Bar v. Steinberg,</u> 977 So.2d 579 (Fla. 1008).....	33
<u>The Florida Bar v. Tobkin,</u> 944 So.2d 219, 224 (Fla. 2006).....	15
<u>The Florida Bar v. Varner,</u> 780 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2010).....	19,32

TABLE OF CITATIONS (contd.)

The Florida Bar v. Weiss,
586 So.2d 1015 (Fla. 1991)..... 22

The Florida Bar v. Von Zamft,
814 So.2d 38 (Fla. 2002).....30

RULES OF DISCIPLINE

Rules Regulating The Florida Bar 3-3.4(c)(3)..... 7

Rules Regulating The Florida Bar 3-3.4(c)(4).....7

Rules Regulating The Florida Bar 3-4.3.....34

Rules Regulating The Florida Bar 4-4.1.....8,10,16,30

Rules Regulating The Florida Bar 4-4.4.....8,16

Rules Regulating The Florida Bar 4-8.4(b)..... 32,34

Rules Regulating The Florida Bar 4-8.4(c).....9,10,11,12,16,
17,18,19,20,
22,23,30,34,
41

Rules Regulating The Florida Bar 4-8.4(d).....9,11,16,24,
27,30,32,34

Rules Regulating The Florida Bar 4-6.1.....39,40

FLORIDA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING SANCTIONS

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 6.23.....25

TABLE OF CITATIONS (contd.)

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 7.2.....25
